
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1286
ANSWERED ON:01.12.2014
ADAVANCE TARAINING INSTITUTES 
Antony Shri Anto ;Gavit Dr. Heena Vijaykumar;Mahadik Shri Dhananjay Bhimrao;Patil Shri Vijaysinh Mohite;Satav Shri Rajeev
Shankarrao;Sule Smt. Supriya Sadanand

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to set up Advance Training Institutes (ATIs) in various parts of the country including
Kerala; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and location-wise and the salient features of the scheme; 

(c) the total amount sanctioned and utilised for the said purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, State / UT -
wise and Institute-wise; 

(d) whether the said institutes are to be operated under the Public Private Partnership model and if so, the ratio of the partnership; and

(e) the time by which the said training institutes are likely to be functional?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (IC)FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 

(a) Yes Madam, the Government has launched a scheme titled "Setting up of Advanced Training Institutes (ATIs)" in Public Private
Partnership (PPP) mode under Crafts Instructor Training Scheme on pilot basis in various States including Kerala. 

(b) Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Goa, Jharkhand, Kerala, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan have been
selected in the first phase on the basis of demand assessment and availability of site for setting up ATIs in PPP Mode under which
viability gap funding (VGF) upto 40 % of the capital cost will be provided to the lowest bidder by the Government. The land will be
provided free of cost on license basis to selected bidder. 

(c) Rupees 100 crores have been allocated in the 12th Plan for setting up of ATIs. No fund has been utilised till date. 

(d) Yes Sir. Under the scheme VGF upto 40 % of the capital cost will be provided to the lowest bidder by the Government. 

(e) These institutes are likely to be functional in the 12th plan period. 
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